Included in the unassigned fund balance classification is the General Reserve Fund (the Reserve).  The South Carolina
Constitution requires that the State maintain this reserve which aids in preventing year-end deficits in the Budgetary General
Fund.

If the State withdraws funds from the Reserve to cover a year-end deficit, it must replace the funds within five years.
The Constitution requires that at least one percent of the Budgetary General Fund revenue of the latest completed fiscal
year, if so much is necessary, be restored each year following the deficit until full funding is achieved.

The Reserve is fully funded when it equals 5 percent of the Budgetary General Fund’s revenue of the previous fiscal
year. At June 30, 2021, the Reserve met the legally-required fully funded amount.

144

State of South Carolina

145

State of South Carolina

 NOTE 15: FUND EQUITY RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

The following table reconciles the beginning fund equity as previously reported to the beginning fund equity as restated
(dollars in thousands):

7/1/2020
Fund Equity 7/1/2020
as Previously Implementation Fund Equity

Reported of GASB 84 as Restated
Primary Government

Governmental Funds:
General Fund ..... 6,985,669$   (39,747)$   6,945,922$
Departmental Program Services ..... 433,507 54,144 487,651
Local Government Infrastructure ..... 2,291,457 — 2,291,457
Department of Transportation Special Revenue ..... 981,818 170,635 1,152,453
Other Nonmajor Governmental Funds 961,625 6,228 967,853

Total Governmental Funds ..... 11,654,076 191,260 11,845,336

Internal Service Funds ..... 885,391 —  885,391

Government-wide:
Capital assets ..... 18,791,692 (2,817) 18,788,875
Net deferred outflows and inflows ..... 662,853 — 662,853
Long-term liabilities ..... (9,525,653) 1,235 (9,524,418)

Total Government-wide ..... 9,928,892 (1,582) 9,927,310

Total Governmental Activities ..... 22,468,359 189,678 22,658,037

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds:
Unemployment Compensation Fund ..... 1,314,704 — 1,314,704
Second Injury Fund ..... 55,343 —  55,343
Other nonmajor enterprise funds ..... 198,726 17,761 216,487

Total Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds .... 1,568,773 17,761 1,586,534

Fiduciary Funds:
Pension and Other Post-Employment Trust ..... 32,948,166 —  32,948,166
 Investment Trust Local Government
 Investment Pool ..... 8,432,150 —  8,432,150
Private Purpose Trust ..... 4,364,461 (19,521) 4,344,940
Custodial Funds ..... 66,456 (18,118) 48,338

Total Fiduciary Funds ..... 45,811,233 (37,639) 45,773,594

Total Primary Government ..... 69,848,365$   169,800$   70,018,165$

Component Units
Public Service Authority ..... 2,033,359$   —  $   2,033,359$
MUSC ..... (37,074) — (37,074)
USC ..... 456,366 — 456,366
Clemson University ..... 976,553 —  976,553
State Ports Authority ..... 743,962 — 743,962
Housing Authority ..... 479,941 — 479,941
Lottery Commission ..... 1,011 —  1,011
Nonmajor component units ..... 798,530 962 799,492
Total Component Units ..... 5,452,648$   962$   5,453,610$

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the State implemented GASB 84.  This resulted in a change in accounting
principle which resulted in the restatements of July 1, 2020 fund equity detailed above.

146

State of South Carolina

 NOTE 16: INTERFUND AND INTRAFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS

The following tables summarize interfund balances at June 30, 2021 (expressed in thousands):

Due From Due To
General Fund

Departmental Program Services..... 120,883$   62,691$
Local Government Infrastructure..... 39  19,800